Small to Medium Walk-Ins
Coolers and Freezer Applications
Air Defrost
3,900 to 39,000 BTUH
Electric Defrost
3,600 to 28,000 BTUH
Hot Gas Defrost
3,600 to 28,000 BTUH

• Threaded shaft uses hubless fan blade
• Available in single or dual speed configurations
4
Super-Flo
Performance and Electrical Data - Air Defrost Models
Model
Number
BTUH*
Capacity @ 25°F S.T. CFM
Total Fan Motor AMPS - 1 Phase
Single and Dual^ Speed
EC Motors† Single Speed  PSC Motors
10° TD 12° TD 115V 208-230V 115V 208-230V 460V
8
FPI
SA18-41C 4,100 4,900 800 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4
SA18-53C 5,300 6,400 770 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4
SA18-66C 6,600 7,900 740 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4
SA28-76C 7,600 9,100 1,460 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8
SA28-97C 9,700 11,600 1,420 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8
SA28-106C 10,600 12,700 1,540 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8
SA28-122C 12,200 14,600 1,380 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8
SA28-134C 13,400 16,100 1,480 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8
SA38-160C 16,000 19,200 2,310 2.4 1.5 3.0 1.5 0.8
SA38-195C 19,500 23,400 2,220 2.4 1.5 3.0 1.5 1.2
SA48-212C 21,200 25,400 3,080 3.2 2.0 4.0 2.0 1.6
SA48-264C 26,400 31,700 2,960 3.2 2.0 4.0 2.0 1.6
SA58-275C 27,500 33,000 3,850 4.0 2.5 5.0 2.5 2.0
SA68-318C 31,800 38,200 4,620 4.8 3.0 6.0 3.0 2.4
SA68-390C 39,000 46,800 4,440 4.8 3.0 6.0 3.0 2.4
6
FPI
SA16-39C 3,900 4,700 830 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4
SA16-48C 4,800 5,800 800 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4
SA16-58C 5,800 7,000 780 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4
SA26-70C 7,000 8,400 1,540 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8
SA26-87C 8,700 10,400 1,500 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8
SA26-115C 11,500 13,800 1,560 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8
SA36-145C 14,500 17,400 2,400 2.4 1.5 3.0 1.5 1.2
SA36-170C 17,000 20,400 2,340 2.4 1.5 3.0 1.5 1.2
SA46-192C 19,200 23,000 3,200 3.2 2.0 4.0 2.0 1.6
SA46-230C 23,000 27,600 3,120 3.2 2.0 4.0 2.0 1.6
SA56-245C 24,500 29,400 4,000 4.0 2.5 5.0 2.5 2.0
SA66-295C 29,500 35,400 4,800 4.8 3.0 6.0 3.0 2.4
SA66-345C 34,500 41,400 4,680 4.8 3.0 6.0 3.0 2.4
4
FPI
SA14-42C 4,200 5,000 830 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4
SA24-84C 8,400 10,100 1,660 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8
SA24-105C 10,500 12,600 1,620 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8
SA34-130C 13,000 15,600 2,490 2.4 1.5 3.0 1.5 1.2
SA44-170C 17,000 20,400 3,320 3.2 2.0 4.0 2.0 1.6
SA54-215C 21,500 25,800 4,150 4.0 2.5 5.0 2.5 2.0
SA64-255C 25,500 30,600 4,980 4.8 3.0 6.0 3.0 2.4
Use EC motors for 50 Hz operation.
* Standard rating based on R404A refrigerant with 100°F liquid temperature. Consult factory for other operating conditions.
† These Electronically Commutated (EC) Motors are not available in 460V or 575V.
^ Dual-speed EC motors are compliant with California Title 24 regulations.
End panels slide out for
easy serviceability from the
front or ends of the unit
5
Low Profile Unit Cooler
Performance and Electrical Data - Electric Defrost Models
Model
Number
BTUH* Capacity @ 10° T.D.
Suction  Temperature CFM
Motor Amps1 Heater Amps2
Watts
Single and
Dual^ Speed
EC Motors†
Single Speed
PSC Motors 230V 460V
-30°F -20°F -10°F +20° 230V 230V 460V 1 PH 3 PH 1 PH
6
FPI
SE16-36C 3,400 3,600 3,700 3,900 830 0.5 0.5 0.4 4.4 3.8 2.2 1,000
SE16-41C 3,900 4,100 4,300 4,800 800 0.5 0.5 0.4 4.4 3.8 2.2 1,000
SE16-46C 4,400 4,600 4,800 5,800 780 0.5 0.5 0.4 4.4 3.8 2.2 1,000
SE26-60C 5,700 6,000 6,200 7,000 1,540 1.0 1.0 0.8 7.0 6.0 3.5 1,600
SE26-75C 7,100 7,500 7,800 8,700 1,500 1.0 1.0 0.8 7.0 6.0 3.5 1,600
SE26-92C 8,700 9,200 9,600 11,500 1,560 1.0 1.0 0.8 8.7 7.5 4.4 2,000
SE36-120C 11,400 12,000 12,500 14,500 2,400 1.5 1.5 1.2 13.0 11.3 6.4 3,000
SE36-140C 13,300 14,000 14,600 17,000 2,340 1.5 1.5 1.2 13.0 11.3 6.4 3,000
SE46-164C 15,000 16,400 17,100 19,200 3,200 2.0 2.0 1.6 17.4 15.1 8.7 4,000
SE46-185C 17,600 18,500 19,200 23,000 3,120 2.0 2.0 1.6 17.4 15.1 8.7 4,000
SE56-210C 20,000 21,000 21,800 24,500 4,000 2.5 2.5 2.0 21.7 18.8 10.9 5,000
SE66-245C 23,300 24,500 25,500 29,500 4,800 3.0 3.0 2.4 25.0 21.7 12.5 5,750
SE66-280C 26,600 28,000 29,100 34,500 4,680 3.0 3.0 2.4 25.0 21.7 12.5 5,750
4
FPI
SE14-37C 3,500 3,700 3,800 4,200 830 0.5 0.5 0.4 4.4 3.8 2.2 1,000
SE24-72C 6,800 7,200 7,500 8,400 1,660 1.0 1.0 0.8 8.7 7.5 4.4 2,000
SE24-85C 8,100 8,500 8,800 10,500 1,620 1.0 1.0 0.8 8.7 7.5 4.4 2,000
SE34-105C 10,000 10,500 10,900 13,000 2,490 1.5 1.5 1.2 13.0 11.3 6.4 3,000
SE44-140C 13,300 14,000 14,600 17,000 3,320 2.0 2.0 1.6 17.4 15.1 8.7 4,000
SE54-180C 17,100 18,000 18,700 21,500 4,150 2.5 2.5 2.0 21.7 18.8 10.9 5,000
SE64-215C 20,400 21,500 22,400 25,500 4,980 3.0 3.0 2.0 25.0 21.7 12.5 5,750

Model Number
BTUH Capacity @ 10° T.D.
CFM
Fan Motor Amps1
Heat
Exchange
Field
Installed
Suction  Temperature Single and Dual^
Speed EC Motors†
Single Speed
PSC Motors†
-30°F -20°F -10°F +20° 115V 230V 115V 230V 460V
6
FPI
SG16-36B SH16-36B 3,400 3,600 3,700 3,900 830 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4 HX-25
SG16-41B SH16-41B 3,900 4,100 4,300 4,800 800 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4 HX-25
SG16-46B SH16-46B 4,400 4,600 4,800 5,800 780 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4 HX-25
SG26-60B SH26-60B 5,700 6,000 6,200 7,000 1,540 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8 HX-25
SG26-75B SH26-75B 7,100 7,500 7,800 8,700 1,500 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8 HX-50
SG26-92B SH26-92B 8,700 9,200 9,600 11,500 1,560 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8 HX-50
SG36-120B SH36-120B 11,400 12,000 12,500 14,500 2,400 2.4 1.5 3.0 1.5 1.2 HX-50
SG36-140B SH36-140B 13,300 14,000 14,600 17,000 2,340 2.4 1.5 3.0 1.5 1.2 HX-75
SG46-164B SH46-164B 15,000 16,400 17,100 19,200 3,200 3.2 2.0 4.0 2.0 1.6 HX-75
SG46-185B SH46-185B 17,600 18,500 19,200 23,000 3,120 3.2 2.0 4.0 2.0 1.6 HX-75
SG56-210B SH56-210B 20,000 21,000 21,800 24,500 4,000 4.0 2.5 5.0 2.5 2.0 HX-75
SG66-245B SH66-245B 23,300 24,500 25,500 29,500 4,800 4.8 3.0 6.0 3.0 2.4 HX-100
SG66-280B SH66-280B 26,600 28,000 29,100 34,500 4,680 4.8 3.0 6.0 3.0 2.4 HX-100
4
FPI
SG14-37B SH14-37B 3,500 3,700 3,800 4,200 830 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4 HX-25
SG24-72B SH24-72B 6,800 7,200 7,500 8,400 1,660 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8 HX-50
SG24-85B SH24-85B 8,100 8,500 8,800 10,500 1,620 1.6 1.0 2.0 1.0 0.8 HX-50
SG34-105B SH34-105B 10,000 10,500 10,900 13,000 2,490 2.4 1.5 3.0 1.5 1.2 HX-50
SG44-140B SH44-140B 13,300 14,000 14,600 17,000 3,320 3.2 2.0 4.0 2.0 1.6 HX-75
SG54-180B SH54-180B 17,100 18,000 18,700 21,500 4,150 4.0 2.5 5.0 2.5 2.0 HX-75
SG64-215B SH64-215B 20,400 21,500 22,400 25,500 4,980 4.8 3.0 6.0 3.0 2.4 HX-100